IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA

In the Matter of:)
APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER)
TO THE CAPITAL CASE TASK)
FORCE)

Administrative Order No. 2007 - 23

In accordance with Administrative Order No. 2007-18, which established the Capital Case Task Force, the Chief Justice is responsible for appointing additional members to the Task Force as may be necessary or desirable. The appointment of the State Capital Post-Conviction Public Defender will assist the Task Force in carrying out its responsibilities. Therefore, after due consideration,

IT IS ORDERED that Martin Lieberman is appointed to the Task Force for a term beginning upon entry of this Order and ending on December 31, 2007.

Dated this 15th day of March, 2007.

RUTH V. MCGREGOR Chief Justice